

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHESHIRE, SS

SUPERIOR COURT

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

GORDON MacRAE

#93-S-0218-0228, 1076-1078, 1229-1231, 1554-1557

---

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF A  
MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL

---

ROBERT ROSENTHAL  
COUNSELOR AT LAW  
523 EAST 14<sup>TH</sup> STREET, SUITE 8D  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10009  
(212) 353-3752

CATHY J. GREEN, ESQ., BAR #995  
GREEN & UTTER, P.A.  
764 CHESTNUT STREET  
MANCHESTER, NH 03104  
(603) 669-8446

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER GORDON MACRAE

## Table of Contents

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Table of Cases and Authorities                                | iv   |
| Table of Contents of Appendix                                 | viii |
| Introduction  | 1    |
| Procedural History  | 2    |
| The Facts   | 3    |
| The Context In Which Grover Created His Stories               | 3    |
| The Accuser: Tom Grover – Liar, Addict and Thief              | 9    |
| Grover the Liar   | 9    |
| Grover the Addict and Manipulator                             | 10   |
| Grover the Criminal and Predator                              | 12   |
| Grover the Fortune Hunter                                     | 13   |
| Grover’s Behavior After Receiving Payment For His Accusations | 15   |
| The Rectory   | 16   |
| The Detective   | 17   |
| The Therapist – Pauline Goupil                                | 21   |
| Father Gordon MacRae  | 23   |
| MacRae, a Devoted, But Naive Priest, Was No Match for Grover  | 23   |
| The Trial   | 25   |
| Pretrial Publicity  | 26   |
| MacRae’s Counsel  | 26   |
| Grover’s Testimony  | 29   |
| Grover’s Accusations  | 31   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| The Charged Acts   | 32 |
| Uncharged Prior Acts Testimony   | 34 |
| Would-Be “Expert Testimony” Unsupported, Unsupportable, and Inappropriate  | 35 |
| McLaughlin   | 35 |
| Leonard Fleischer  | 36 |
| The Verdict  | 37 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT   |    |
| I. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL: DEFENSE COUNSEL INTRODUCED POWERFUL, OTHERWISE SUPPRESSED, “UNCHARGED ACTS” EVIDENCE, LITERALLY PROVIDED THE STATE WITH THE DEFENSE CASE, FAILED TO OBJECT TO POWERFUL “EXPERT” TESTIMONY AND, REFUSED TO CONDUCT CRITICAL DISCOVERY | 38 |
| A. Introduction  | 38 |
| B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel: The Law  | 39 |
| C. Defense Counsel’s Representation was Constitutionally Deficient   | 40 |
| 1. Defense Counsel Brought Into the Trial Highly Prejudicial “Uncharged Acts” Evidence That Supported the State’s Case   | 40 |
| a. Introduction  | 40 |
| b. The Uncharged Acts Stories  | 41 |
| c. Causing Admission of the Other Acts Evidence Was Not Competent Assistance By Any Standard   | 42 |
| d. The Prejudice Is Enormous and Obvious   | 44 |
| 2. Pretrial, Defense Counsel gave Away to the State the Defense Theory and Strategies  | 46 |
| 3. Failure to Object to the Admission of Expert Testimony Through a Lay Witness  | 46 |
| a. Though McLaughlin’s Was Not Qualified as an Expert  |    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Witness, He Was Permitted to Present Expert Testimony                    | 47 |
| b. Counsel’s failure to object was not strategy                          | 47 |
| c. The prejudice of McLaughlin’s testimony was considerable              | 48 |
| 4. Failure to Conduct Discovery  | 48 |
| D. Conclusion  | 50 |
| II. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE REVEALS THAT GROVER’S<br>STORIES WERE LIES | 50 |
| A. Introduction  | 50 |
| B. The Newly Discovered Evidence   | 50 |
| C. Newly Discovered Evidence: The Law                                    | 51 |
| D. The New Evidence Meets the Legal Definition of Newly Discovered       | 51 |
| CONCLUSION   | 53 |

Table of Cases and Authorities

*Cases*

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Carol</i> , 774 N.E.2d 685 (Mass.App.Ct. 2002)        | 44       |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Grissett</i> , 848 N.E.2d 441 (Mass.App.Ct. 2006)     | 44       |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Henley</i> , 822 N.E.2d 313 (Mass.App.Ct. 2005)       | 44       |
| <i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)                   | 3, 7, 52 |
| <i>Harewood v. Conway</i> , 2010 WL 5072696 (WDNY 2010)                  | 44       |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)                            | 39       |
| <i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)                    | 40       |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)                        | 39       |
| <i>People v. Griffin</i> , 671 NYS2d 34 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1998)     | 8        |
| <i>People v. Jovanovic</i> , 700 NYS2d 156 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1999)  | 8        |
| <i>Ruezga v. Yates</i> , 330 Fed.App. 656 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)    | 44       |
| <i>Saunders v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1796232 (Tex.App 2010)                | 44       |
| <i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) | 4        |
| <i>State v. Anaya</i> , 134 N.H. 346 (1995)                              | 45       |
| <i>State v. Croft</i> , 145 N.H. 90 (2000)                               | 40       |
| <i>State v. Fecteau</i> , 140 N.H. 498 (1995)                            | 43, 45   |
| <i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 150 N.H. 74 (2003)                            | 47       |
| <i>State v. Kepple</i> , 155 N.H. 267 (2007)                             | 39       |
| <i>State v. Kinne</i> , 161 N.H. 41 (2010)                               | 40       |
| <i>State v. Pepin</i> , 159 N.H. 310 (2009)                              | 40       |
| <i>State v. MacRae</i> , 141 NH 106 (1996)                               | 2        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 142 N.H. 63 (1997)                       | 47 |
| <i>State v. Michaels</i> , 625 A.2d 489 (NJ 1993)                 | 5  |
| <i>State v. Mills</i> , 136 N.H. 46, 51 (1992)                    | 51 |
| <i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 155 N.H. 638 (2007)                     | 39 |
| <i>State v. Tierney</i> , 150 N.H. 339 (2003)                     | 47 |
| <i>State v. Veale</i> , 154 N.H. 730 (2007)                       | 40 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)             | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)              | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)              | 45 |
| <i>White v. Thaler</i> , 620 F.3d 890 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) | 44 |

*Constitutional Provisions*

|  |    |
|--|----|
| United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment    | 39 |
| New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 15 | 39 |
| New Hampshire Rule of Evidence 608             | 51 |

*Other Authorities*

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Amon, Elizabeth, “Many Injustices Call for Many Lawyers,”<br>National Law Journal, December 27, 2000   | 6 |
| Armbrister, Trevor, “I’m not Guilty,” Reader’s Digest, May 1999  | 6 |
| Barber, Mike, “Once Wrongly Accused, He’s Now a Free Guy,”<br>Seattle Post-Intelligencer, April 12, 2000   | 6 |
| Barber, Mike, Schneider, Andrew, “The Power to Harm” 5-Part Expose,<br>Reporting, and Analysis Series (and additional articles), Seattle Post-Intelligencer,<br>February 1998 through March 1999 | 6 |
| Charlotte Allen, <i>Duke’s Tenured Vigilantes</i> , The Weekly Standard,<br>Jan. 29, 2007, vol 12, No. 19  | 8 |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Isaac, Rael Jean, “Janet Reno and her Record as a So-Called Champion of Children,”<br>Independent Woman’s Forum, April 27, 2000  | 6    |
| Johnson, John, “Kids Don’t Lie,” Los Angeles Times, August 10, 2003  | 6    |
| Loftus & Davis, <i>Recovered Memories</i> , 2 Annu. Rev. Clin.Psychol. 469, 477 (2006)   | 3    |
| Maher, Stephen, “Tipping the Scales,” Wenatchee World, August 15, 2000   | 6    |
| Nathan, Debbie, Almond, Steve, “Reno Reconsidered,” Miami New Times, March 3-9, 1993   | 6    |
| Nathan, Debbie, Snedeker, Michael, “Satan’s Silence.” Harper Collins (New York: 1995)  | 4, 6 |
| New Jersey Law Journal, August 16, 1993, Editorial, “Witch Trial II”   | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “Not all accounts of sex abuse in the Catholic Church turn out<br>to be true: A Priest's Story.” Wall Street Journal, two-part investigative editorial,<br>April 27 <sup>th</sup> and 28 <sup>th</sup> , 2005 | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, <i>A Priest’s Story</i> , Wall Street Journal, April 27, 2005   | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “No Crueler Tyrannies; Accusations, False Witness and<br>Other Terrors of our Times.” Wall Street Journal Books (New York: 2003)  | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “The Prosecutors,” Wall Street Journal, April 25, 2002  | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “Afterward” Wall Street Journal, December 29, 2000  | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, <i>The Doctor’s Story</i> , Wall Street Journal, May 24, 2000, p. A26   | 8    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “Commentary: Only in Massachusetts,” Wall Street Journal,<br>December 29, 1999  | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “Reckoning in Wenatchee,” Wall Street Journal, September 21, 1999   | 6    |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, “From the Mouths of Babes to a Jail Cell: Child Abuse and<br>the Abuse of Justice – a Case Study,” Harpers, May, 1990   | 6    |
| Rosenthal, R., Suggestibility, Reliability and the Legal Process, <i>Developmental Review</i> ,<br>September 2002  | 22   |
| Sauer, Mark, Okerblom, “Trial by Therapy,” National Review September 6, 1993   | 6    |
| Shapiro, Laura, Rosenberg, Debora, Lauerman, John F., Sparkman, Robin,<br>“Rush to Judgment,” Newsweek Magazine, April 19, 1993  | 6    |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Taylor, Stuart, Jr., & Johnson, K.C., <i>Until Proven Innocent: Political Correctness and the Shameful Injustices of the Duke Lacrosse Rape Case</i> , 432 pp. (Thomas Dunne 2007) | 8 |
| Tacoma News Tribune, December 11, 1997, Editorial, “Wenatchee Cases Crumbling in Court”  | 6 |
| Wall Street Journal, March 24, 2000, Editorial “Review and Outlook, New Day for the Accused”   | 6 |



Table of Contents of Appendix

|           |   |
|-----------|---|
| Exhibit A | Trina Ghedoni Statement – September 23, 2008                  |
| Exhibit B | Charles Glenn Statement – May 21, 2008                        |
| Exhibit C | Debra Collett Statement – May 20, 2008                        |
| Exhibit D | Debra Collett Report – August 27, 2009                        |
| Exhibit E | Trina Ghedoni Report – January 30, 2009                       |
| Exhibit F | Diocese Press Release – September 11, 1993                    |
| Exhibit G | Trina Ghedoni Report – March 14, 2008                         |
| Exhibit H | Gordon MacRae Affidavit                                       |
| Exhibit I | Pauline Goupil Hearing Transcript – July 15, 1996             |
| Exhibit J | Trina Ghedoni Report – July 29, 2009                          |
| Exhibit K | James Abbott Affidavit, Verifying Statements in Other Reports |
| Exhibit L | Pam Wagner Email – August 25, 2009                            |
| Exhibit M | Ron Koch, Esq. Letter – February 18, 1994                     |
| Exhibit N | Trina Ghedoni Report – April 23, 2008                         |
| Exhibit O | Patricia Grover Evaluation of MacRae                          |
| Exhibit P | Helen Wilson Evaluation of MacRae                             |
| Exhibit Q | Trina Ghedoni Report – August 13, 2009                        |
| Exhibit R | Steven Wollschlager Report – September 24, 2008               |
| Exhibit S | Steven Wollschlager Statement – October 27, 2008              |
| Exhibit T | Steven Wollschlager Report – August 28, 2008                  |
| Exhibit U | Thomas Grover Pretrial Interview – September 2, 1994          |
| Exhibit V | J.R. Davis, Esq. Representation Agreement – November 17, 1993 |

|            |   |
|------------|---|
| Exhibit W  | Leo and Penny Demers Report – May 12, 2008    |
| Exhibit X  | Trina Ghedoni Report – August 5, 2009         |
| Exhibit Y  | Thomas and David Grover Settlement Agreements |
| Exhibit Z  | Tineesha Glenn Report – March 14, 2008        |
| Exhibit AA | Shalina Glenn Report – March 14, 2008         |
